

No. 97-9162

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARILYN BARTLETT,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE

MARY JO WHITE
United States Attorney
for the Southern District
of New York

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

SARA L. SHUDOFSKY
Assistant United States
Attorney

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
MARIE K. McELDERRY
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3068

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT:	
THIS COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT BARTLETT IS AN INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA	2
A. The Record Is Clear That Bartlett Lacks Automaticity In Her Reading	4
B. Bartlett Is Substantially Limited In Reading Even When Taking Into Account Her Self-Accommodation Techniques	8
C. This Court's Determination That Bartlett Has A Disability That Causes Substantial Limitations In The Major Life Activity Of Reading Is Consistent With The Supreme Court's Decisions In <u>Sutton</u> , <u>Murphy</u> , And <u>Albertsons</u>	11
CONCLUSION	16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2162 (1999) . . .	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bartlett v. New York State Bd. of Law Exam'rs</u> , 970 F. Supp. 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), reconsideration denied, 2 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), aff'd in part, vacated in part, 156 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 1998), vacated and remanded, 119 S. Ct. 2388 (1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	14
<u>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2133 (1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2139 (1999)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Taylor v. Phoenixville Sch. Dist.</u> , 184 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 1999)	14

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12102(2) (A)	2
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <u>et seq.</u>	2

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j)(3)(i)	16
-------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

Jeanne S. Chall, <u>Stages of Reading Development</u> (1983)	4
135 Cong. Rec. 8519 (1989)	15
Patricia R. Dahl, <u>A mastery based experimental program for teaching high speed word recognition skills (abstract)</u> , 11 Reading Res. Q. 203 (1975-1976)	4
Sally E. Shaywitz, <u>Current Concepts: Dyslexia</u> , 338 New Eng. J. Med. 307 (1998)	15
